and 9% in 2016, respectively, and 6% and 10% in 2015, respectively.

The impact of sensitivity of equity prices on the Group’s equity already excludes the impact
on transactions affecting the consolidated statements of income.

Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the potential decline in the value of the financial instruments due to exchange
rate fluctuations.  Exposure to currency risk arises mainly when receivables and payables are
denominated in a currency other than the Group’s functional currency or will be denominated
in such currency in the planned course of business.

Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically and is managed centrally by
the central finance department.  The Group’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure
within existing internal regulations, and within acceptable risk limits as approved by the BOD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US
dollar (USD, US$), Singaporean dollar (SGD, S$), Euro (EUR, €), Japanese yen (JPY, ¥) and
British pound (GBP, £) currency rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2016 2015

Percentage

increase/

decrease in

foreign currency

Effect on profit

before tax

Percentage
increase/

decrease in
foreign currency

Effect on profit
before tax

USD +1.78% P=2,560,201 +1.92% P=3,190,161
SGD +4.10% 495,498 +2.30% 408,063
EUR +1.90% 15,917 +2.60% 76,098
JPY +3.90% 948 +2.30% 2,722,936
GBP +1.80% (214) +13.40% (1,880)

USD -1.78% (P=2,560,201) -1.92% (P=3,190,161)
SGD -4.10% (495,498) -2.30% (408,063)
EUR -1.90% (15,917) -2.60% (76,098)
JPY -3.90% (948) -2.30% (2,722,936)
GBP -1.80% 214 -13.40% 1,880

The forecasted movements in percentages used were sourced by management from an
affiliated bank.  These are forecasted movements in the next twelve months.

- 74 -

*SGVFS023735*

The foreign currency-denominated financial assets and financial liabilities in original
currencies and equivalents to the functional and presentation currency are as follows:

2016

USD1 SGD2 EUR3 JPY4 GBP4
Equivalents

in PHP

Financial assets

 Cash US$1,623,838 S$353,997 €16,740 ¥57,919 £– P=93,789,150

 Receivables 196,780 – – – – 9,783,902

1,820,618 353,997 16,740 57,919 – 103,573,052

Financial liabilities